
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

THIRD QUARTER 2025 

CONSOLIDATED 
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

Earnings Report 



 

 

Lima - Peru, October 30, 2025. Alicorp S.A.A. (“the Company” or “Alicorp”) (BVL: ALICORC1 and 

ALICORI1) announced today its unaudited financial results corresponding to the third quarter 2025 

(Q3 '25). Financial figures are reported on a consolidated basis and are in accordance with 

International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) in nominal Peruvian Soles, based on the following 

statements, which should be read in conjunction with the financial statements and notes to the 

financial statements published at the Peruvian Securities and Exchange Commission 

(Superintendencia del Mercado de Valores - SMV). 
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1.   
 

 

FINANCIAL 
INFORMATION    



 

 

1.1 INCOME STATEMENT 
 

CONSOLIDATED RESULTS 

 

In PEN million Q3 '25 Q3 '24 YoY var.  YTD '25 YTD '24 YoY var. 

Volume (thousands of MT) 647.5 550.7 17.6%   1,861.4 1,506.9 23.5%  

Revenue 3,122.8 2,730.6 14.4%   9,020.6 7,546.1 19.5%  

Adj. Gross profit 798.4 750.2 6.4%   2,364.8 2,034.0 16.3%  

Adj. Gross margin 25.6%  27.5%  -1.9 p.p.  26.2%  27.0%  -0.7 p.p. 

Adj. Gross profit per MT 1,232.9 1,362.2 (9.5%)  1,270.4 1,349.8 (5.9%) 

Adj. EBITDA 467.0 432.3 8.0%   1,377.1 1,107.9 24.3%  

Adj. EBITDA margin 15.0%  15.8%  -0.8 p.p.  15.3%  14.7%  0.6 p.p. 

Adj. EBITDA per MT 721.2 784.9 (8.1%)  739.8 735.2 0.6%  

 

Consolidated volume reached 647.5 thousand metric tons in Q3 2025, representing a 17.6% year-over-year increase, 

driven by the positive contribution of most of our business units. Our Aquafeed unit continued to deliver strong growth 

throughout 2025, reaching 232.3 thousand metric tons during the quarter. Refinería del Espino also contributed to 

consolidated year-over-year growth, adding 56.0 thousand metric tons to our Alicorp Soluciones – B2B and Consumer 

Goods Peru businesses. Organic volumes for these two units also performed positively, increasing 1.4% compared to the 

same period last year, reflecting steady demand and the resilience of our portfolio. 

 

Consolidated revenue reached S/ 3,122.8 million in Q3 2025, representing a 14.4% year-over-year increase, mainly driven 

by higher sales volumes across most of our businesses. The Aquafeed unit was the main contributor, reflecting a strong 

recovery in sales volumes, while our Alicorp Soluciones – B2B business also benefited from the incorporation of Refinería 

del Espino’s operations. In addition, the International Business and Consumer Goods Peru contributed to consolidated 

growth, despite a challenging macroeconomic environment in Bolivia and a still highly competitive landscape in Peru. 

 

Adjusted gross profit reached S/ 798.4 million in Q3 2025, representing a 6.4% year-over-year increase, mainly driven by 

the solid performance of our Aquafeed and Alicorp Soluciones – B2B units, in line with higher sales volumes. Consumer 

Goods Peru also delivered a positive contribution during the quarter, adding S/ 9 million to consolidated growth. Adjusted 

gross margin stood at 25.6% in the quarter, 1.9 percentage points lower than the same period last year, mainly reflecting 

the performance of our International Business, particularly in Bolivia, where ongoing rate volatility and challenging 

macroeconomic environment have affected market dynamics and pressured margins. 

 

Adjusted EBITDA reached S/ 467.0 million in Q3 2025, representing an 8.0% increase compared to the same period last 

year. This result mainly reflects higher adjusted gross profit across most business units, while the adjusted EBITDA margin 

stood at 15.0%, compared to 15.8% in Q3 2024, mainly due to a lower gross margin. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

Items impacting comparability of operating results 

 

The following information is provided to quantify items that affect the comparability of operating results. These items are 

identified based on how management views the business, makes financial, operational, and strategic decisions, and 

evaluates ongoing performance. Items impacting comparability may include, but are not limited to, asset impairments, 

restructuring charges, gains or losses from asset sales, expenses related to mergers and acquisitions, and extraordinary 

tax items. 

 

In PEN million Q3 '25 Q3 '24 YoY var.  YTD '25 YTD '24 YoY var. 

Reported EBITDA 450.6 425.9 5.8%   1,353.0 1,079.3 25.4%  

Impairment of assets 6.8 2.9   7.3 4.7  

Restructuring expenses 8.1 2.5   8.5 8.4  

M&A expenses 1.5 11.7   8.4 12.0  

Extraordinary tax expenses - -   - 14.4  

Loss (gain) on sale of fixed assets - (10.8)   - (10.8)  

Adjusted EBITDA 467.0 432.3 8.0%   1,377.1 1,107.9 24.3%  

 

During the third quarter of 2025, we recorded non-recurring expenses totaling S/ 16.4 million. Of this amount, S/ 8.1 

million correspond to the optimization of our exclusive distributors network in Peru. 

 

Additionally, S/ 6.8 million relate to the impairment of fixed assets, mainly associated with a production line of our 

Aquafeed business unit, and S/ 1.5 million corresponding to M&A expenses, primarily related to the acquisition of 

Jabonería Wilson S.A. in Ecuador. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

RESULTS BY BUSINESS UNIT 

 

Consumer Goods Peru 

 

In PEN million Q3 '25 Q3 '24 YoY var.  YTD '25 YTD '24 YoY var. 

Volume (thousands of MT) 164.6 152.4 8.0%   470.6 427.7 10.0%  

Revenue 1,031.8 981.9 5.1%   2,940.0 2,776.1 5.9%  

Adj. Gross profit 395.3 386.2 2.3%   1,102.4 1,106.1 (0.3%) 

Adj. Gross margin 38.3%  39.3%  -1.0 p.p.  37.5%  39.8%  -2.3 p.p. 

Adj. Gross profit per MT 2,401.7 2,534.8 (5.3%)  2,342.6 2,586.3 (9.4%) 

Adj. EBITDA 207.1 221.2 (6.4%)  573.0 632.8 (9.4%) 

Adj. EBITDA margin 20.1%  22.5%  -2.5 p.p.  19.5%  22.8%  -3.3 p.p. 

Adj. EBITDA per MT 1,258.3 1,451.6 (13.3%)  1,217.7 1,479.6 (17.7%) 

 

Adjusted EBITDA for Q3 2025 totaled S/ 207.1 million, representing a 6.4% year-over-year decline, despite a 2.3% increase 

in adjusted gross profit. The improvement in gross profit was mainly driven by higher sales volumes, particularly from the 

incorporation of Refinería del Espino, which contributed 13.6 thousand metric tons to total volume during the quarter. 

 

Excluding Refinería del Espino’s contribution, volume sales increased 1.7% year-over-year, mainly driven by the 

performance of the detergents category, which has maintained a positive trend throughout 2025 and reflected a recovery 

in market share, highlighting the effectiveness of our strategy amid a still dynamic competitive environment. 

 

The adjusted EBITDA margin stood at 20.1%, compared to 22.5% in Q3 2024, mainly reflecting a lower gross margin and 

higher advertising expenses related to strategic investments aimed at fueling future growth for key categories. 

 

International Business 

 

In PEN million Q3 '25 Q3 '24 YoY var.  YTD '25 YTD '24 YoY var. 

Volume (thousands of MT) 29.9 37.7 (20.6%)  97.6 112.4 (13.1%) 

Revenue 295.1 274.6 7.5%   855.8 786.5 8.8%  

Adj. Gross profit 53.0 100.8 (47.4%)  227.3 260.0 (12.6%) 

Adj. Gross margin 18.0%  36.7%  -18.7 p.p.  26.6%  33.1%  -6.5 p.p. 

Adj. Gross profit per MT 1,771.6 2,675.5 (33.8%)  2,328.1 2,314.4 0.6%  

Adj. EBITDA 9.9 52.3 (81.2%)  81.8 107.2 (23.7%) 

Adj. EBITDA margin 3.3%  19.0%  -15.7 p.p.  9.6%  13.6%  -4.1 p.p. 

Adj. EBITDA per MT 329.7 1,388.5 (76.3%)  838.2 954.5 (12.2%) 

 

Adjusted EBITDA amounted to S/ 9.9 million in Q3 2025, compared to S/ 52.3 million in the same period last year. This 

performance was mainly explained by a decrease in adjusted gross profit during the period, amid a challenging 

macroeconomic scenario in Bolivia. 

 

Bolivia saw a decline in adjusted gross profit during the quarter, primarily due to higher foreign exchange costs resulting 

from limited access to foreign currency and increased exchange rate volatility, as well as a 20.8% decrease in sales 

volumes, as informal cross-border trade in key categories intensified amid high inflation. Despite these adverse effects, 

we remain focused on the efficient execution of our strategy to navigate the volatility in the country. 

 



 

 

Alicorp Soluciones – B2B 

 

In PEN million Q3 '25 Q3 '24 YoY var.  YTD '25 YTD '24 YoY var. 

Volume (thousands of MT) 220.8 190.3 16.0%   614.5 492.2 24.9%  

Revenue 857.8 698.7 22.8%   2,407.0 1,806.7 33.2%  

Adj. Gross profit 187.9 151.4 24.1%   520.9 404.1 28.9%  

Adj. Gross margin 21.9%  21.7%  0.2 p.p.  21.6%  22.4%  -0.7 p.p. 

Adj. Gross profit per MT 850.8 795.3 7.0%   847.7 821.0 3.2%  

Adj. EBITDA 123.9 98.4 25.9%   326.8 252.3 29.5%  

Adj. EBITDA margin 14.4%  14.1%  0.4 p.p.  13.6%  14.0%  -0.4 p.p. 

Adj. EBITDA per MT 561.0 516.9 8.5%   531.7 512.6 3.7%  

 

Adjusted EBITDA in Q3 2025 reached S/ 123.9 million, reflecting a 25.9% year-over-year increase, primarily driven by 

higher adjusted gross profit, which totaled S/ 187.9 million in the quarter. This growth in adjusted gross profit was mainly 

explained by higher sales volumes, which reached 220.8 thousand metric tons, mainly driven by the contribution of 

Refinería del Espino, which added 42.5 thousand metric tons to total volume. Excluding this effect, volume increased 1.2% 

year-over-year, reflecting stable demand and the strength of our portfolio across key categories. 

 

The adjusted gross and EBITDA margins stood at 21.9% and 14.4%, respectively, reflecting slight increases compared to 

the same period last year, as key categories such as shortenings and industrial margarines strengthen their profitability 

during the quarter. 

 

Vitapro – Aquafeed 

 

In USD million Q3 '25 Q3 '24 YoY var.  YTD '25 YTD '24 YoY var. 

Volume (thousands of MT) 232.3 170.3 36.3%   678.7 474.7 43.0%  

Revenue 265.1 206.1 28.6%   775.6 579.6 33.8%  

Adj. Gross profit 45.9 29.7 54.3%   141.4 70.2 101.4%  

Adj. Gross margin 17.3%  14.4%  2.9 p.p.  18.2%  12.1%  6.1 p.p. 

Adj. Gross profit per MT 197.5 174.5 13.2%   208.4 147.9 40.9%  

Adj. EBITDA 35.9 20.7 73.7%   113.1 40.2 181.4%  

Adj. EBITDA margin 13.5%  10.0%  3.5 p.p.  14.6%  6.9%  7.6 p.p. 

Adj. EBITDA per MT 154.6 121.3 27.4%   166.7 84.7 96.8%  

 

Adjusted EBITDA totaled USD 35.9 million, reflecting a 73.7% year-over-year increase, primarily driven by higher sales 

volumes and improved profitability across both shrimp and fish segments. Volume increased 36.3%, reaching 232.3 

thousand metric tons, while adjusted gross profit rose 54.3% to USD 45.9 million, supported by favorable market 

conditions and lower cost pressures, which contributed to a 2.9 percentage points expansion in adjusted gross margin, 

from 14.4% to 17.3%. 

 

This strong operational performance led to an adjusted EBITDA margin of 13.5%, up 3.5 percentage points from the same 

period last year, as our business remains focused on creating value for our customers. 

 

 

 



 

 

1.2 BALANCE SHEET 
 

In PEN million Q3 '25 Q4 '24 Var. 

Cash and cash equivalents 1,1791 1,9752 (40.3%) 

Current assets 4,990 5,183 (3.7%) 

Total assets 12,208 12,232 (0.2%) 

Current debt3 943 993 (5.1%) 

Current liabilities 5,845 5,216 12.1% 

Non-current debt3 3,931 4,072 (3.5%) 

Total liabilities 10,430 9,979 4.5% 

Shareholders’ equity 1,777 2,252 (21.1%) 

Working capital4 (856) (33) (823) 

Total financial net debt 3,695 3,090 19.6% 

Ratios    

Current ratio 0.85x 0.99x (0.14x) 

Net debt / Adjusted EBITDA5 1.96x 1.83x 0.13x 

Leverage ratio6 5.87x 4.43x 1.44x 

 
ASSETS 

 

As of September 2025, total assets decreased by S/ 24 million compared to December 2024. This variation was mainly 

explained by a S/ 193 million decline in current assets, partially offset by a S/ 170 million increase in non-current assets. 

 

The decrease in current assets was primarily driven by a S/ 499 million reduction in cash and cash equivalents, from S/ 

1,984 million to S/ 1,484 million, mainly reflecting dividend payments and the amortization of financial debt. These effects 

were partially offset by: i) higher inventories, which increased by S/ 256 million, from S/ 1,382 million to S/ 1,638 million, 

explained by higher stock levels of raw materials and finished goods in our Consumer Goods Peru and B2B businesses; 

and ii) a S/ 76 million increase in trade accounts receivable, from S/ 1,194 million to S/ 1,270 million, mainly reflecting 

higher sales in our Aquafeed business. 

 

Non-current assets increased mainly due to the acquisition of Jabonería Wilson S.A., with payment completed on 

September 30th, and consolidation effective as of October 1st. This increase was partially offset by lower balances of 

property, plant and equipment, and intangible assets in our foreign subsidiaries, mainly due to the appreciation of the 

Peruvian Sol against the U.S. Dollar — reflected in the translation effect — as well as depreciation and amortization during 

the period. 

 

 

 

 

 

 
1 Excludes tax certificates of S/ 33 million and pass-through funds of S/ 273 million. Reported cash and cash equivalents: S/ 1,484 million 
2 Excludes collections on behalf of third-parties S/ 8 million. Reported cash and cash equivalents: S/ 1,984 million 
3 Principal only, not including interest 
4 Working capital: current assets less current liabilities 
5 Net debt-to-adjusted EBITDA: total financial debt less cash and cash equivalents divided by last-twelve-months adjusted EBITDA 
6 Leverage ratio: total liabilities divided by shareholders’ equity 



 

 

LIABILITIES 

 

As of September 2025, total liabilities increased by S/ 451 million compared to year-end 2024, mainly explained by: i) a S/ 

485 million increase in trade accounts payable, from S/ 3,493 million to S/ 3,978 million, driven by higher purchases from 

related parties (Grupo Palmas) in our edible oils business and from third-party suppliers in our Aquafeed business, in line 

with higher sales volumes; and ii) a S/ 163 million increase in other accounts payable, from S/ 358 million to S/ 521 million, 

mainly reflecting funds in transit related to foreign exchange transactions. 

 

These effects were partially offset by a S/ 192 million reduction in financial debt, from S/ 5,065 million to S/ 4,873 million, 

primarily due to the prepayment of obligations in Peru and Uruguay, partially offset by new loans taken by our subsidiaries 

in Ecuador and Peru. 

 

Current financial debt totaled S/ 943 million, S/ 51 million lower than in December 2024. Meanwhile, non-current financial 

debt decreased by S/ 141 million over the same period, from S/ 4,072 million to S/ 3,931 million. As of September 2025, 

non-current financial debt represented 80.7% of total financial debt, compared to 80.4% at the end of 2024. 

 

December 2024: Total debt: S/ 5,065 million1

 

 

 
 

September 2025: Total debt: S/ 4,873 million1 

 

 

 
1 Principal only, not interest 



 

 

As of September 2025, the currency breakdown of our financial debt, after hedging operations, was i) 51.05% in Peruvian 

Soles, ii) 32.40% in U.S. Dollars, iii) 16.52% in Bolivianos, and iv) 0.03% in other currencies. The portion of financial debt 

with foreign exchange exposure (unhedged financial liabilities in currencies other than the subsidiary’s functional 

currency) stood at 3.01%, a decrease from 5.52% in December 2024. 

 

As of September 2025, the average duration of our total debt was 3.8 years, an increase of 1.4 years compared to 

December 2024. Currently, only 13.35% of our liabilities are subject to floating interest rates, down from 19.17% before 

hedging. 

 

EQUITY 

 

Shareholders’ equity decreased by S/ 475 million, from S/ 2,252 million at the end of 2024 to S/ 1,777 million as of 

September 2025. This decrease was mainly explained by a reduction in retained earnings, which declined from S/ 1,065 

million to S/ 863 million, as a result of i) our share buyback program; ii) the dividend distribution of S/ 219 million; and iii) 

the net income generated during the period, which partially offset the aforementioned effects. 

 

In addition, other equity reserves decreased by S/ 201 million, from S/ 286 million to S/ 85 million, primarily reflecting 

currency translation effects resulting from the appreciation of the Peruvian Sol. Finally, a reduction in share capital was 

recorded, as approved during the Shareholders’ Meeting held in February 2025. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

1.3 CASH FLOW STATEMENT 
 

OPERATING ACTIVITIES 

 

For the period ending September 30, 2025, Cash Flow from Operating Activities resulted in an inflow of S/ 1,428 million, 

representing a decrease of S/ 87 million compared to the same period in 2024. This lower inflow was mainly explained by 

i) an increase of S/ 201 million in other cash payments, due to higher disbursements associated with derivative 

transactions; and ii) a S/ 117 million increase in payments to suppliers of goods and services. These effects were partially 

offset by an increase of S/ 237 million in our collections from sales, mainly driven by higher revenues across all our 

business units, primarily in Aquafeed and B2B. 

 

INVESTING ACTIVITIES 

 

Net Cash Flow used in Investing Activities for the period ending September 30, 2025 amounted to S/ 668 million, S/ 25 

million higher than the amount used in the same period of 2024. This increase was mainly explained by i) lower 

disbursements for property, plant and equipment and intangible assets amounting to S/ 88 million; and ii) the collection 

of S/ 14 million from the price adjustment related to the sale of the Crushing business. These effects were partially offset 

by i) payments associated with the acquisition of Jabonería Wilson S.A. and Refinería del Espino S.A.C. and their 

subsidiaries; ii) a loan granted to third parties amounting to S/ 53 million; and iii) lower collections from the sale of 

property, plant and equipment totaling S/ 29 million. 

 

FINANCING ACTIVITIES 

 

For the period ending September 30, 2025, net Cash Flow used in Financing Activities amounted to an outflow of S/ 1,149 

million, compared to an outflow of S/ 620 million in the same period of 2024. This increase was mainly explained by i) 

higher amortization of bond issuance and long-term debt in Peru and Uruguay, ii) dividend payments amounting to S/ 219 

million, and iii) higher interest payments. These effects were partially offset by i) higher debt obtained in the second 

quarter of 2025 through bond issuance aimed at strengthening our financial structure and refinancing existing obligations; 

and ii) lower payments of S/ 344 million related to our share buyback program. 

 

LIQUIDITY AND SOLVENCY RATIOS 

 

During the quarter, we continued to generate positive free cash flow, mainly driven by our solid operating performance. 

This allowed us to maintain an optimal cash position, despite the acquisition of Jabonería Wilson and the execution of our 

share buyback program this year. These results strengthened our leverage position, with a net debt-to-adjusted EBITDA 

ratio of 2.0 times as of September 2025, compared to 2.5 times as of September 2024. 

 

Furthermore, we remain focused on active and efficient working capital management, coupled with strategic discipline 

across all our business units. This approach will enable us to sustain strong cash generation, maintain healthy leverage 

levels, and ensure greater financial flexibility going forward. 

 

In terms of solvency, the total liabilities-to-equity ratio increased from 4.4 times in December 2024 to 5.9 times in 

September 2025, representing a 1.5 times increase. This variation was primarily explained by a S/ 475 million reduction 

in shareholders’ equity, resulting from lower share capital and retained earnings, associated with the redeeming of 

treasury shares, the execution of the share buyback program, and dividend distribution. 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

2 CONSOLIDATED 
FINANCIAL 
STATEMENTS 



 

 

Consolidated statement of income (in thousands of Peruvian Soles) 
 

 Note 

For the 
three 

months 
ended 
Sep-25 

For the 
three 

months 
ended 
Sep-24 

For the 
nine 

months 
ended 
Sep-25 

For the 
nine 

months 
ended 
Sep-24 

Revenue from Ordinary Activities 26 3,122,804 2,730,581 9,020,636 7,546,058 

Cost of Sales 26 (2,324,424) (1,980,369) (6,655,845) (5,512,488) 

Gross Profit (Loss)   798,380 750,212 2,364,791 2,033,570 

Selling and Distribution Expenses 28 (221,848) (203,023) (640,128) (592,423) 

Administrative Expenses 28 (235,825) (228,288) (700,665) (651,015) 

Other Operating Income 29 9,218 20,688 23,138 31,792 

Other Operating Expenses 29 (20,399) (7,534) (41,750) (22,618) 

Other income (Expenses)   11,322 (1,197) 18,032 1,726 

Operating Profit (Loss)   340,848 330,858 1,023,418 801,032 

Financial Income 30 36,312 13,017 85,120 49,071 

Financial Expenses 31 (115,077) (78,185) (378,616) (231,019) 

Exchange differences on translating foreign operations 32 (20,144) (3,801) (21,429) (6,492) 

Share in Profits from Associates   0 0 0 0 

Profit (Loss) before Income Tax   241,939 261,889 708,493 612,592 

Income Tax Expense 25 (67,365) (67,722) (186,549) (207,605) 

Profit (Loss) from Continuing Operations   174,574 194,167 521,944 404,987 

Profit (Loss) from Discontinued Operations 6 75 (11,051) 10,649 53,881 

Profit (Loss) for the Period (Net Value)   174,649 183,116 532,593 458,868 

            

Basic (cents per share):           

Earnings per Share Capital in Continuing Operations   0.281 0.280 0.837 0.585 

Earnings per Share Premium in Continuing Operations   0.281 0.280 0.837 0.585 

Earnings per Share Capital in Discontinued Operations   0.000 -0.016 0.017 0.080 

Earnings per Share Premium in Discontinued Operations   0.000 -0.016 0.017 0.080 

Earnings per Share 33 0.281 0.264 0.854 0.665 

Earnings per Share Premium 33 0.281 0.264 0.854 0.665 

            

Diluted (cents per share):           

Earnings per Share Capital in Continuing Operations   0.281 0.280 0.837 0.585 

Earnings per Share Premium in Continuing Operations   0.281 0.280 0.837 0.585 

Earnings per Share Capital in Discounted Operations   0.000 -0.016 0.017 0.080 

Earnings per Share Premium in Discounted Operations   0.000 -0.016 0.017 0.080 

Earnings per Share Capital 33 0.281 0.264 0.854 0.665 

Earnings per Share Premium 33 0.281 0.264 0.854 0.665 

 

 



 

 

Consolidated statement of financial position (in thousands of Peruvian Soles) 
 

  Note 
As of 

Sep-2025 
As of 

Dec-2025 
  Note 

As of 
Sep-2025 

As of 
Dec-2025 

Current Assets        Current Liabilities       

Cash and Cash Equivalents 7 1,484,422 1,983,599  Other Financial Liabilities 16 1,085,246 1,064,672 

Other Financial Assets 8 11,674 31,044  Trade Account Payables 17 3,977,763 3,493,109 

Trade Account Receivables 9 1,270,137 1,194,090  Other Account Payables 18 449,893 258,341 

Other Account Receivables 10 358,918 458,105  Deferred Income Liabilities   9,028 547 

Advances to Suppliers 10 136,587 49,401  Provision for Employee Benefits 19 258,743 263,410 

Inventories 11 1,638,533 1,382,075  Provisions 20 57,032 30,210 

Current Income Tax - Assets 25 33,231 49,570  Current Income Tax Liabilities 25 7,510 106,061 

Other non-financial assets 12 54,685 33,424  Total Current Liabilities   5,845,215 5,216,350 

Non-Current Assets available for sale  1,363 1,696  Non-Current Liabilities       

Total Current Assets   4,989,550 5,183,004  Other Financial Liabilities 16 3,932,565 4,072,596 

Non-Current Assets        Other Account Payables 18 71,167 99,769 

Other Financial Assets 8 30,225 1,709  Provision for Employee Benefits 19 24,173 25,175 

Investments 35 393,447 0  Provisions 20 7,256 10,900 

Other Account Receivables 10 325,385 348,760  Deferred Income Tax Liabilities   549,942 554,362 

Property, Plant and Equipment 13 3,185,039 3,365,050  Total Non-Current Liabilities   4,585,103 4,762,802 

Intangible Assets 14 1,468,435 1,543,446  Total Liabilities   10,430,318 9,979,152 

Deferred Income Tax Asset   167,321 154,445  Shareholders' Equity       

Current Income Tax Assets, Non-Current 25 1,250 1,250  Share Capital 21 617,619 686,226 

Goodwill 15 1,647,065 1,633,876  Investment Shares   7,388 7,388 

Total Non-Current Assets   7,218,167 7,048,536  Treasury Shares 21 -59,895 -68,608 
     Reserves 21 193,770 184,211 
     Retained Earnings   862,791 1,064,588 
     Other Shareholders' Equity Reserves  84,601 285,636 
     Equity Attributable to Owners of the Company   1,706,274 2,159,441 
     Non-Controlling Interests   71,125 92,947 
     Total Shareholders' Equity   1,777,399 2,252,388 

Total Assets   12,207,717 12,231,540  Total Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity   12,207,717 12,231,540 

 



 

 

Consolidated statement of cash flow (direct method, in thousands of Peruvian Soles) 
 

  Note 

For the 
nine 

months 
ended 
Sep-25 

For the 
nine 

months 
ended 
Sep-24 

CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES       

Collections from (due to):       

Sales of Goods and Services Offered   8,910,319  8,673,237  

Other Operating Collections   143,395  222,749  

Payments to (due to):       

Suppliers of Goods and Services   (6,566,695) (6,449,535) 

Salaries   (824,711) (748,196) 

Other Operating Payments    (321,773) (120,340) 

Income Taxes Paid 25 (278,433) (172,821) 

Other Cash Collections (Payments)   366,028  110,389  

Net Cash Generated by Operating Activities   1,428,130  1,515,483  

CASH FLOW FROM INVESTMENT ACTIVITIES       

Collections from (due to):       

Sale of Properties, Plant and Equipment   3,405  32,797  

Sale of Financial Instruments (Equity or Debt) to other Entities   0  66  

Sale of Interests in Joint Ventures, Net of Unappropriated Cash 6 13,697  0  

Interests and Returns   58,743  61,811  

Payments to (due to):       

Loans granted to third parties 10 (a) (53,149) 0  

Purchase of Subsidiaries, Net of Cash Acquired 5 - 35 (542,606) (503,828) 

Purchase of Properties, Plant and Equipment   (109,181) (189,152) 

Purchase of Intangible Assets   (37,132) (45,111) 

Income Taxes Paid 25 (1,865) 0  

Other Cash Investment Collections (Payments)   42  338  

Net Cash Used in Investment Activities   (668,046) (643,079) 

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES       

Collections to (due to):       

Short- & Long-Term Loans   3,598,803  1,384,181  

Payments to (due to):       

Short- & Long-Term Loans Amortizations   (3,554,011) (770,648) 

Leasing   (73,771) (67,938) 

Share Repurchases 21 (b) (523,649) (867,460) 

Interests Paid  (319,612) (272,251) 

Dividends Paid 21 (d) (218,753) 0  

Other Cash Financing Payments    (57,837) (26,106) 

Net Cash Generated by (Used in) Financing Activities   (1,148,830) (620,222) 

        

Increase (Decrease) Net Cash Flow, before Exchange Rate Changes   (388,746) 252,182  

Effects of Exchange Rate Changes on the Balance of Cash Held in Foreign Currencies   (110,431) (816) 

Net Increase (Decrease) in Cash and Cash Equivalents   (499,177) 251,366  

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year   1,983,599  1,493,778  

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period   1,484,422  1,745,144  



 

 

 

PERFORMANCE 
BY BUSINESS 
UNIT AND 
REGION 



 

 

Consolidated 
 

Consolidated 2024 2025 Q3 

PEN MM Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 FY Q1 Q2 Q3 YTD YoY 

Volume (kMT) 452 504 551 608 2,115 594 619 648 1,861 17.6%  

Revenue 2,308 2,508 2,731 3,052 10,598 2,910 2,988 3,123 9,021 14.4%  

Gross profit 592 692 750 831 2,865 784 782 798 2,365 6.4%  

SG&A 399 413 431 433 1,676 436 447 458 1,341 6.1%  

EBITDA 287 367 426 381 1,460 454 448 451 1,353 5.8%  

Adj. EBITDA 307 369 432 508 1,616 459 450 467 1,377 8.0%  

Gross margin 25.6% 27.6% 27.5% 27.2% 27.0% 26.9% 26.2% 25.6% 26.2% (1.9 p.p.) 

SG&A (% Revenue) 17.3% 16.5% 15.8% 14.2% 15.8% 15.0% 15.0% 14.7% 14.9% (1.1 p.p.) 

EBITDA margin 12.4% 14.6% 15.6% 12.5% 13.8% 15.6% 15.0% 14.4% 15.0% (1.2 p.p.) 

Adj. EBITDA margin 13.3% 14.7% 15.8% 16.7% 15.3% 15.8% 15.1% 15.0% 15.3% (0.9 p.p.) 

 
Consumer Goods Peru 
 

CG Peru 2024 2025 Q3 

PEN MM Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 FY Q1 Q2 Q3 YTD YoY 

Volume (kMT) 136 139 152 164 592 149 157 165 471 8.0%  

Revenue 884 910 982 1,091 3,867 946 962 1,032 2,940 5.1%  

Gross profit 344 376 386 399 1,505 357 350 395 1,102 2.3%  

SG&A 185 211 213 221 831 202 221 230 653 7.8%  

EBITDA 199 206 215 203 823 194 171 200 565 (6.8%) 

Adj. EBITDA 204 208 221 229 861 196 170 207 573 (6.4%) 

Gross margin 38.9% 41.3% 39.3% 36.6% 38.9% 37.7% 36.4% 38.3% 37.5% (1.0 p.p.) 

SG&A (% Revenue) 21.0% 23.2% 21.7% 20.3% 21.5% 21.3% 23.0% 22.3% 22.2% 0.6 p.p. 

EBITDA margin 22.5% 22.6% 21.9% 18.6% 21.3% 20.4% 17.8% 19.4% 19.2% (2.5 p.p.) 

Adj. EBITDA margin 23.1% 22.8% 22.5% 21.0% 22.3% 20.7% 17.7% 20.1% 19.5% (2.5 p.p.) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

International Business (Bolivia + Ecuador + Other Geographies) 
 

CG International 2024 2025 Q3 

PEN MM Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 FY Q1 Q2 Q3 YTD YoY 

Volume (kMT) 35 39 38 30 142 33 34 30 98 (20.6%) 

Revenue 244 268 275 234 1,021 260 301 295 856 7.5%  

Gross profit 70 89 101 86 346 85 90 53 227 (47.4%) 

SG&A 61 63 59 66 249 64 60 64 187 8.0%  

EBITDA 18 36 49 15 119 31 41 10 82 (80.4%) 

Adj. EBITDA 19 36 52 31 138 31 41 10 82 (81.2%) 

Gross margin 28.6% 33.4% 36.7% 36.6% 33.9% 32.6% 29.8% 18.0% 26.6% (19 p.p.) 

SG&A (% Revenue) 24.9% 23.6% 21.6% 28.0% 24.4% 24.5% 19.9% 21.7% 21.9% 0.1 p.p. 

EBITDA margin 7.4% 13.6% 17.9% 6.5% 11.6% 11.9% 13.6% 3.3% 9.5% (15 p.p.) 

Adj. EBITDA margin 7.6% 13.6% 19.0% 13.0% 13.5% 11.9% 13.6% 3.3% 9.6% (16 p.p.) 

 
Consumer Goods Bolivia 
 

Bolivia 2024 2025 Q3 

PEN MM Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 FY Q1 Q2 Q3 YTD YoY 

Volume (kMT) 23 27 27 21 98 23 23 22 67 (20.8%) 

Revenue 170 192 206 169 737 196 232 239 666 16.1%  

Gross profit 52 64.7 77 65 259 63 65.3 32 161 (58.2%) 

SG&A 32 34 31 34 131 34 34 33 101 6.7%  

EBITDA 28 39 51 24 143 36 40 17 94 (65.8%) 

Adj. EBITDA 28 39 54 40 161 36 40 18 94 (67.7%) 

Gross margin 30.4% 33.6% 37.4% 38.7% 35.1% 32.3% 28.2% 13.5% 24.1% (24 p.p.) 

SG&A (% Revenue) 18.5% 17.4% 15.1% 20.4% 17.7% 17.5% 14.5% 13.9% 15.2% (1.2 p.p.) 

EBITDA margin 16.3% 20.4% 24.9% 14.5% 19.4% 18.5% 17.3% 7.3% 14.1% (18 p.p.) 

Adj. EBITDA margin 16.4% 20.4% 26.4% 23.5% 21.9% 18.5% 17.3% 7.3% 14.1% (19 p.p.) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

Consumer Goods Ecuador 
 

Ecuador 2024 2025 Q3 

PEN MM Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 FY Q1 Q2 Q3 YTD YoY 

Volume (kMT) 6 6 3 4 18 6 4 2 11 (14.8%) 

Revenue 33 39 23 26 120 31 24 18 73 (20.4%) 

Gross profit 6 15 9 8 38 11 9 8 28 (11.9%) 

SG&A 14 14 13 13 55 13 12 12 38 (4.1%) 

EBITDA -8 2 -3 -5 -14 -1 -2 -4 -7 14.3%  

Adj. EBITDA -8 2 -3 -4 -13 -1 -2 -4 -7 12.7%  

Gross margin 17.3% 39.7% 37.7% 32.0% 31.4% 36.4% 36.6% 41.7% 37.7% 4.0 p.p. 

SG&A (% Revenue) 42.0% 37.0% 56.2% 52.8% 45.4% 43.2% 49.9% 67.7% 51.5% 11.5 p.p. 

EBITDA margin -23.2% 5.1% -15.0% -17.6% -11.4% -2.8% -7.8% -21.5% -9.1% (6.5 p.p.) 

Adj. EBITDA margin -22.8% 5.1% -15.0% -17.2% -11.1% -2.8% -7.8% -21.1% -9.0% (6.2 p.p.) 

 
Consumer Goods Other Geographies 
 

Other Geographies 2024 2025 Q3 

PEN MM Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 FY Q1 Q2 Q3 YTD YoY 

Volume (kMT) 6 6 8 6 26 5 8 6 19 (21.9%) 

Revenue 41 37 46 40 164 33 45 38 117 (17.1%) 

Gross profit 12 9 15 12 49 10 15 13 39 (13.7%) 

SG&A 15 16 15 18 64 16 14 19 49 20.5%  

EBITDA -2 -5 1 -5 -10 -5 3 -4 -6 -5 MM 

Adj. EBITDA -2 -5 1 -5 -10 -5 3 -4 -6 -5 MM 

Gross margin 30.5% 25.3% 33.2% 30.5% 30.1% 30.8% 34.2% 34.6% 33.4% 1.4 p.p. 

SG&A (% Revenue) 37.4% 42.1% 33.2% 44.9% 39.1% 48.8% 31.5% 48.3% 41.9% 15 p.p. 

EBITDA margin -4.7% -13.2% 3.0% -12.1% -6.2% -13.7% 6.2% -10.3% -4.8% (13 p.p.) 

Adj. EBITDA margin -4.5% -13.2% 3.0% -12.1% -6.2% -13.7% 6.2% -10.0% -4.8% (13 p.p.) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

Alicorp Soluciones – B2B 
 

B2B 2024 2025 Q3 

PEN MM Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 FY Q1 Q2 Q3 YTD YoY 

Volume (kMT) 142 160 190 216 708 192 202 221 614 16.0%  

Revenue 530 578 699 865 2,672 771 779 858 2,407 22.8%  

Gross profit 114 139 151 195 599 167 166 188 521 24.1%  

SG&A 61 67 75 90 293 101 92 94 287 25.3%  

EBITDA 67 87 90 111 355 95 105 120 320 32.7%  

Adj. EBITDA 67 87 98 125 378 98 105 124 327 25.9%  

Gross margin 21.5% 24.0% 21.7% 22.6% 22.4% 21.6% 21.4% 21.9% 21.6% 0.2 p.p. 

SG&A (% Revenue) 11.5% 11.6% 10.7% 10.4% 11.0% 13.0% 11.8% 11.0% 11.9% 0.2 p.p. 

EBITDA margin 12.6% 15.0% 12.9% 12.9% 13.3% 12.4% 13.5% 14.0% 13.3% 1.0 p.p. 

Adj. EBITDA margin 12.7% 15.0% 14.1% 14.5% 14.1% 12.7% 13.5% 14.4% 13.6% 0.4 p.p. 

 
Vitapro – Aquafeed 
 

Aquafeed 2024 2025 Q3 

PEN MM Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 FY Q1 Q2 Q3 YTD YoY 

Volume (kMT) 138 166 170 198 672 220 226 232 679 36.3%  

Revenue 649 752 775 862 3,038 933 946 938 2,818 21.0%  

Gross profit 64 88 112 151 415 176 176 162 514 45.2%  

SG&A 83 60 57 60 261 67 58 65 190 13.8%  

EBITDA 8 50 78 48 184 137 147 122 407 57.6%  

Adj. EBITDA 23 50 78 115 266 137 147 127 412 63.5%  

Gross margin 9.9% 11.7% 14.4% 17.6% 13.7% 18.8% 18.6% 17.3% 18.2% 2.9 p.p. 

SG&A (% Revenue) 12.8% 8.0% 7.4% 7.0% 8.6% 7.2% 6.1% 7.0% 6.7% (0.4 p.p.) 

EBITDA margin 1.3% 6.7% 10.0% 5.6% 6.1% 14.7% 15.5% 13.1% 14.4% 3.0 p.p. 

Adj. EBITDA margin 3.5% 6.7% 10.0% 13.3% 8.7% 14.7% 15.5% 13.5% 14.6% 3.5 p.p. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Contact Information 

 

InvestorRelations@alicorp.com.pe 

 

Roberto Dongo-Soria Pautrat 

Managing Director of Financial Planning, Costs, Productivity & IRO 

RDongoSoriaP@alicorp.com.pe   

   

César Miranda Samamé 

Head of Investor Relations 

PMirandaS@alicorp.com.pe 
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